NATION airg_?ﬁ[ard’rm} wmmmﬂmwmmw
X 0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE

MARKET 791,51 va & w27/ 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan
T #f F537 715 / Race Course Ring Road

TTeIE / Rajkot — 360 001
~ T{:Ie Fax No 0281 - 24?'.-‘952:“!4“ I«’Izma]l commrappl3-cexamd(@nic.in

WU

tﬁmﬁmﬂm -DIN-20210864SX000062 1496

srfter (T ;TS H T
b Apgpeal [File Mo T HAH | J
[].IU Mo, D“tc
VIATHRALZ009 128-1392009-10 215.08.2009
'E:IIIHFRA.IHI]]U 386-394/2009-10 17.02.2010
VIMBIA4ART/RAJZOL0 141-1452010-11 12.07.2010

e AT HEAT(Order-In-Appeal No.):

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-192-TO-198-2021

e 57 B/ : A
Drate of Order: 18.08.2021 arft m # ' 18.08.2021
Date of issue:

Sfrafise gum, ampw (arften), T gy ol |
Passed by ShriAkhilesh Kumar,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkol.

w w T WU O SAT TT WRTYT STOT, ety we o Sevewiwey medverovEwe [ sveer [ wnfmn 3
e fET ATt g sz § g |
Arising oul of above mentioned QIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissionar, Central Excise/ST
/ GST, Rajkol / Jamnagar / Gandhidham :
5 STt AT AT 7 ATH 7 T /Name & Address of theAppellant&Respondent -

M/s. Mono Steel (India) Ltd, Survey No. 374, Village Dhamadka, Taluka: Anjar, District: Kutch.

7 wmzargsrde) & =i wrd s Falfe o & v wiiedt ) st & e sefe 2o 5 w2
ﬁﬁ person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following

) HiwT o7 ST T TH wETRT st S O 9l e, ide ey e w1944 5 gy 358 § san
we firy afirfes, 1994 wﬂﬁ%mﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬁmﬂmtu

eal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 56
'Lhr Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lics to:-

i) e g & Al it amed A o, S s ae oF dEve afiei s i R de, et a2,
w1 e pew, T faelt, o antt iR

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, LK. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

(1] T it 1(a) & 3T 7 st F S foy At s Sy o, S I aew nd i s i (el
i enfrr fifewr, i 5=, Wmmw 3400 ¥ SFTFT AT AT

L'tlc W%st regional bench of s, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2% Floor,
Humah hawan, Asarwa Ahmeda a{ -380016in case of appeals Uﬂlgl{]ﬂ'lml as mentioned in para- 1[a'| above

(i) it mmarfiere & mar afty asg e B Sl g o (arfie) P, 2001, F Pow 6 F s Fife Rerom
TTT EA-3 e affwt i wof Fear s w1y | S A W 9 W W A0 W AT, e I o 1 i surr $1 i st s
AT SHT, T 5 AT A7 T TS5 A7 w90 97 50 #v w0 A 4=y 50 7w w9 5w § 97 www 1,000 799, 5,0000-
w FEEr 10,000/ - T‘ﬁfﬂﬁ‘ﬂfﬁﬂ'mﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬂl it a7 *7 e, safir sofiy A £ v ¥
T ThenT ¥ AW & faT oft setEE 4 ¥ &% vy e raifier §% 2o gy fRy ey ST | st T w e, 4% 6
T STRT & ST SR AET FA TS SO S £ AT P § | S S (7 8157) F (A sraEa § v 5000
=T Frerife sp=r ==y ST 2o o

The aﬂaeal to the A pc!latc Tribunal shall be Igﬁd i qunf_lru hca:.e 1.n form EA-3 [ as prescribed under Rule 6 of

Cent A .IEEIl les, 2{}(}1 gnd against -nru: ich at least should be

'H'H pet) ? %0 .l"'- s 10,000/- where  amouni af

r&cah{pcr?d rcﬁfnd: is tl:r 5 L'ar o Lac tn 0 an HIJD'IIL‘ ;bﬂ }.m. rrspﬂiltwtly in the orm

avour Ei: -:rl i:ri%n&h ol any noming u I :q;- ank of the place

whr " thc n any nonynated u Le acr r_rr mc ribunal 15 situnated.
Application made for grant o sta.:,.r accnmpamed by a

(B) wﬁ#wmmﬁmwmmmﬁw.ﬁaaﬁﬁwﬂ%ﬁmﬂﬁ{ﬂ*ﬁﬁﬂwﬁwﬂ 1994, % Ry 9(1) ¥ mm

Fergifrm wow S.7.-5 & e wfet & i st it v e Ay Fiey smaer & faee avf o odt &, 2ot o s s 9 (3

o it st St i) sl g & e & o v 9f F Ay, Wt S At s o wt sl s ma sgEtan e S ey

wmﬂﬁmmwﬁu mmwmﬁn mmwm#—'mm: 1,000/ #rx, 5,000/ w71 a7 10,000/ -

m ofd Fmifa qﬁw sprafirET € T & e TR A 8
wg‘t?h mﬂﬂhﬂ ’1-:1 FT9E FT SOOI, A %7 35 W07 H E

feaw & | = arer (2 stéT) Tﬁﬂmﬂﬂ?msﬂm F‘Tﬂ'Trﬁ'E'f'ﬁ‘rr"l—?m

Elﬂ"-!T HE I|I
h ler suhb section (1) of Section 86 of the Pm ck, ]':Hnl to the Appeliate Trmunm Shall be filed
;Ir|-| ‘qﬁgﬁ ﬂc.fn-rm Form STIS'as rescnibed under Rule 'SI of the Service Rules, 1994, and Shall be

ACCONTT a.nl.c by a copy of the ordel aled agninst ilJ e of which shall be r_'trul'etl m J and should e
u:w:'u:n.':'llp 3: i Ircs ul‘ =, 1000/ w?ilgere the ag.tl'::loum ol serv mx ?a mterest :cmfg.: F'ﬁ. alty levied of
I&m}ak rless, He. 50007 - where Lhe a.tnnum nf srmr:c ax terest demanded & penalty levied 1= more

ive

: s bui nt r.:r:im h t‘ 5, 10,0 H,.'m w[ ere II].:‘ ﬂ.mm:lnll ufk-vrlrwfri- rax & ‘mst'n}?t
“deml ded & penalty e ur than La!dts rupees, in the form of crosscd bank draft in favour of the
pstrar of the bc rﬁ ol no mar. Publue ‘-'ingcmr Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is

a4 ! h%lphf_auun made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/



]

i

1<)

il

(i)

(i}

[iv)

v

(i)

LB

(E]

(F)

Forer sfirfram, 1994 $ a7 86§ TT-ATTE (2) T (2A) F wwiT Tw F ot e, fem FEwe, 1994, T ey 9(2) v
9(2A) ¥ wea Faiftr s S.7.-7 7 Fi o st 73 757 av w0, T w0 O AT A (1), T IeanE A I
oy amEer 7 aTgt wew ST (T 8w whr anrhe g aneT) Wﬁmﬂmmﬂ?ﬁmmmgﬁf
FaeT, Fit ardtedta v # ardE of e o ey 23 A A a7 T Fem wt vt

The n'p;Frai under sub section E&Aand {2A) af the section 26 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
prcscriﬁgd under Rule 9 [2) & 9(24) of the Service Tox Bules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order
of Commissioner Central Excise or Commissivner, Central Excise jﬁppeﬂsuupe of which shall be a certified
copy) and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerautho the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Cammissioner of Central Excise, Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.

T 4, FETT FETT 4TFF TH AATT sy aare (e & AT & WA # e gears qew At 1944 i v
35w ¥ srb, A7 o el affrew, 1994 gy 83 F st TaveT uﬁrﬁmﬁﬂﬂ.wm?ﬁ st Wi &
Sy e A ITTE AT T T F 10 ‘]ﬁm[W%Lﬂﬂ'ﬂT“ﬁlr}:ﬁTﬁﬂTﬁﬁa,w , 0 A AT AR &,
T T o, S T ey s A i w qret s T T FATE UM A i

FET IETE 6 T HATRE % s wi R opee o R et 8

i) a1t 11 1 F swia =0

[ii] Fe1 AT T A WE T A

(i) = w7 Faaraet & Fem 6 & s 3w s

. wera q T o AT AT R (9 2) =S 2014 F ey & oF Rt arfiftr el % s i
wqire et e afre 1 AT AR e

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty aﬂrme is in dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,

. Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded” shall include :

i} amount determined under Secticn 11 I}
it amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
i) amount iayable under Eule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules 5.
- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not ?gpi “to the stay application and appeals
e

pending before any appellate authonty prior to the commencement of ance (Mo.2) Act, 2014,

W mﬁn’rﬁgﬂuﬂ S © ¢ of India:

Revision application to nt of 1 I L
Wﬂﬁﬂ'ﬁ'gﬂﬁﬂ"rﬂ%‘ﬁ TR, T 3o o afiiaae, 1994 €7 9T 35EE F T9ATES F smiaae aia,
TR T, G srdEe SE, e s, e Rrarn, = wfen oftes de e, e wnt, o B 100001, R
AT T y ! .
A ision lication hies to the Under Secretarv, to the Government ué India, Si07 lication Unit,
Miﬁ“mngr i mae.unchléﬂ.E%-?:i;t of r.-uenllje, 4th Floor, erevm} Deep Building, F&r%;ﬁ?ﬁpmpt‘ New Delhi-
11000 u:ﬁ%ﬂ: ction SoEE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governe st proviso to sub-
section |1} of Section-358 1hid:

af ure & Faft e W |, o et s = ot e | W twmmﬂhﬂt;lm e i

foiT TOF WETE A | gAY WET _wwm,;%ﬁvﬁwmm’%m%m d’ﬁ%‘tﬁ ar fsdt

WETE T | AT & A L _ _

In case of any loss of goods, wéjtq:: the l,n:ism:curs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory
I c

or from one warehouse to an r during course of processing of the goods in a wareshouse or in stora
whether 11 a factory or in a warehouse

e & araT fft T A gy Rk s 02 o % St # wre el we g ot ok Sty meanr o g () % oo
R qrr F are Faet oy ar dny = Fde oty

In case of rebate of duty of excise goods exported to any co or territory outside India of on excisable
material used in the rmgu acture u??he poods \Eﬁin are exgnrt t?:uTanv munu?ur te?'gtur_v uutsldc".’[ndia.

of% e ﬂ@ﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁmqﬁahw,%ﬁm- w1 o e Begr mar )
In case npzoda xported outside India export to '[\-]".EEDFIH or Bhutan, without 'pé_',.rment of duty.

TENIE F TR 8F % fam = Fhe o wiutagw ve o i arawmt § e A 1 w § Al T sy
ﬁm[ﬂm] ?Eﬂ"lgiﬂﬁg (7= 2}, 1998 F w177 108 F 307 P £ 5 afig spqar AnTATiEty o= a7 ave F mh e
7 gl
Credit of any duty allowed to utilized towards payment of excise duty on final prod 11 the 151
u[}'lmﬁ ?ﬁ.ct_ u};' the ul]cs m.u.dthtfu:re under such o[i'dE- ianaaardiby m%ugmqmi%wﬁﬁt;pgggj:;n gr"gﬁ‘i‘?"?ﬂﬂ
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance No 2} Act, 1998,

Fvren A o €1 wfin oy s EA-8 B, o it s T g (i) P, 2001, ¥ Proe o & s RRfEE 8, @
VRS HUWE F 3 TR T AAA & AT AR ¢ T AAET 5 AP O s F adyer s 7 &7 gt dew i 9l e Ay
T ¥ I o ®OTE, 1944 ff @7 35-EE ¥ 9EF g oFw i aEe F A § dF 9w TR-6 F ufi e £ I

. / - o , ; ;
H‘;ﬁ&“ﬁﬁ%ﬁ’?'ﬁ}%‘t “h‘jt:ﬁi%"' T R g T e g e gy S g b e S
cmnmumcateﬁ an shaﬁrl e a gnc panted {;}' two coples each n} the OIC) and Order-In-A ]?gdaE It should also be

accompanied by a copy of TR- evidencing payment of prescribed fee as pre under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

T STHE F AT 7 it frwmﬁﬁaﬁ“rm ) ) i i
1 =T T UE AT T THH FH AT AT FTE 200,/ - FT g T afrT AfE ST TR U ST EE i S §1 AT S
LO00O ~ FT Frar R 3
The revision a&: lication shall be accompanied by a fee of B3z 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One
Lac or less and Rs. 1000/ - where the amount mnvolved is more than Rupees One Lac.

e | FE nﬁig ; o ¥ o T AT A AR T A A
:ﬁlﬁﬁm mr#‘,;ﬁ'-‘r m%@m% =T U AR AT AT S | [ In {:s.si::n'r
if the order covers varous iU bcrshnf crder- in Ongipal, fee for each .10, should be paid in the aforesai
manner, notwithstanding the aﬁir,a _the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the application to the
f:!r'.r‘1 Govt, As the case may be, 15 to avoad scriptona work if excising Rs, 1 lakh fee of Rs, 100/- for
ERcn.

qarasitaT e o w1975, % st § o 9w s v wee an # wi o Fuife 6.50 =T o
|

0 ¥ o Apphcate 1 6 th be, and the order of the adjudicati be
ne co a ton or (.10, as the case ma , and order £ catin rit !
court reliysram%pulpl%s.ﬁﬁﬂ as prescribed under Scl;'ledu]e-l in terms of the CnuAUFcc mﬁﬂ"} ,cas. %{men cd.m “

ﬂ‘mg_?ﬁww o T Harhe s e (= ) P, 1982 # affe o9 avr aefae s @

bbbl erataT:lﬁ- | ing th b her related ined in the Cu Exei
enlon is 111 O Lhe riles oo t LE it [ Toms,

R e TR s T STESTIR Naceg iy, other related matiers contained tn the Customs; Excise

EW"_E“.B"‘L‘: “ufmﬁ 11 gﬁgmﬁ?‘ w0 FETEE =y, FE s ey wEwen % B, el Beeim fEees

For the elaborate, detaled and latest i lating to filing of al to the hi i
ellant may refer to the D:paraﬁgzngfgc ‘Qt?;:l;fr\fw.c eggm%]u appealte teigherappeliste authonny; e



\

Appeal No: V2I37T1/IRAJZ009
V2148 483-487/RAN2010

-3 .

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s Mono Steel (India) Ltd, Kutch (hereinafter referred to as
“Appellant”) has filed Appeal Nos. V2/371/RAJ/2009, V2/148,483-
487/RAJ/2010 against Re-Credit Orders as per details given below (hereinafter
referred to as “impugned orders”) passed by the Deputy Commissioner,
erstwhile Central Excise Division, Gandhidham (hereinafter referred to as

“refund sanctioning authority”)

Sl. [ Appeal [Refund | Period Refund Refund Refund
No. | Nos. Order No. claim Sanctioned | rejection

& Date amount Amount amount

(in Rs.) in Rs.) {(in Rs.)

1 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.

1. | 371/2009 | 128-139/ | April, 2008 | 13,56,40,722 | 11,91,93,632 | 1,64,47,090
2009-10 | to March,

dated 2009

25.8.2009 |
2. | 148/2010 | 386-394/ | April, 2009 | 6,17,12,684 | 5,91,79,531 25,33,153 |

2009-10 to

dated December,

17.2.2010 | 2009

3. | 483-487/ | 141-145/ | January, 5,89,81,244 | 4,79,66,556 | 1,10,14,688
2010 2010-11 2010 to
dated May, 2010
12.7.2010

1.1 Since issues involved in above mentioned appeals are common, | take up
all appeals together for decision vide this common order.

F 2 The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in the
manufacture of excisable goods falling under Chapter Nos. 72,73 and 74 of the
Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was holding Central Excise Registration No.
AADCM3137CXM001. The Appellant was availing benefit of exemption under
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended (hereinafter
referred to as ‘said notification’). As per scheme of the said Notification,
exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash
through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to condition that
the manufacturer has to first utilize all Cenvat credit available to them on the
last day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cleared
during such month and pay only the balance amount in cash. The said
notification was subsequently amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated
27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered

payahle on '«.ra"lue addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing

|

-Page Mo 3 of 11



Appeal No: V2/371/RAN2008
V2/148,483-487/RAJIZ010

5

percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity.
The Appellant had opted for availing the facility of re-credit, in terms of para

2C(c) of the said notification.

2.1 The Appellant had filed Re-credit applications for the period as
mentioned in column No. 4 of Table above for re-credit of Central Excise Duty,
Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA as
detailed in column No. 5 of Table above in terms of notification supra on

clearance of finished goods manufactured by them.

2.2 On scrutiny of re-credit applications, it was observed by the refund

sanctioning authority that,
(i) The Appellant was eligible for re-credit considering value addition
computed @75% in respect of goods manufactured from specified inputs
in terms of Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended
and the Appellant was eligible for re-credit considering value addition
computed @39% in respect of goods manufactured from non-specified
inputs.

(ii) Exemption under the said notification was available only to
Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education
Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the Appellant
was not entitled for re-credit of Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess.

3. The refund sanctioning authority vide the impugned orders determined
re-credit amount as mentioned in column No. 6 of Table above and rejected
remaining claimed amount as mentioned in column No. 7 of Table above and
ordered the Appellant to reverse the excess amount claimed along with
interest in terms of Para 2C(e) of the said notification.

4. Being aggrieved, the Appellant has preferred the present appeals, inter-

alia, on the grounds that,
(1) They were engaged in the manufacture of Sponge Iron and MS
Billets. As per the manufacturing process, Iron Ore and Coal are mixed in
required proportion to manufacture Sponge Iron. Thereafter, Sponge
Iron is mixed with Scrap in required proportion to manufacture MS
Billets. Since Sponge Iron and MS Billets were manufactured from lron
Ore in the same factory, they were eligible for re-credit @75% as per 5l.
No. 15 of Notification Mo. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended.

However, instead of granting the 75% rate, the sanctioning authority

-Page No. 4 of 11



Appeal No: V2i3T1/RAN2006
V21148 483-487/RAN2010

“Ha

granted proportionate benefit of 75% in the proportion in which Iron Ore
was used in manufacturing of MS billets. When the notification clearly
stated that the exemption shall be applied at 75% when the product is
manufactured from the iron ore as specified in the table, allowing
proportionate re-credit is not tenable in law and liable to be quashed
with consequential relief. Further, when the notification itself states on
the issue then restrictive interpretation in such manner is always
considered as ultra vires. The exemption notification has to be strictly
interpreted on the wording of the notification itself.

(i)  When Sponge Iron was considered for refund @75% despite the
fact that major quantity of Coal was mixed with Iron Ore, then how
mixing of bought out Scrap with Sponge Iron for manufacturing MS Billet
can be considered as manufactured from the non-specified input? Thus,

proportionate disallowance to that extant is not tenable in law. MS billet
will also eligible for the 75% exemption.

(iii) The sanctioning authority has not granted re-credit of Education
Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess. The reason for not
granting both cess is beyond any understanding. The sanctioning
authority simply mentioned a direction letter from Commissioner's office
and deducted the refund claim without giving any reasons for deduction
of cess amount. As per Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004, all
provision of the Central Excise Act,1944 including those relating to
refund, exemption, penalties will also apply to education cess.
Therefore, this declaration in the Section levies no room for doubt as to
whether Education Cess is a duty of excise for the purpose of the
exemption notification and other purposes and exemption related to the
excise duty will automatically apply to education cess also. The
contention of the department that education cess is Outside the purview
of the benefit of the exemption notification 39/2001 CE dated
31.07.2001 is clearly illegal and not tenable and liable to be quashed
with immediate effect and relied upon case laws of Sun Pharmaceuticals
Industries Ltd - 2007 (207) ELT 673 and Godrej Consumer Products Ltd -
2007 (219) ELT 585,

5. The Appeals were transferred to callbook in view of pendency of
appeals filed by the Department against the orders of Hon’ble High Court
of G‘i.-ijal-*z-i?hthe case of VVF Ltd & others in similar matters before the
/ Hon’ble Supreme Court. The said appeals were retrieved from callbook in

.
i -Page No. 5 of 11



Appeal No: VST 1RAJLUIY
V2/148 483-487/RAJN2010

-6 -

view of the judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon’ble Supreme

Court and have been taken up for disposal.

6. Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode on 8.6.2021,
30.6.2021 and 15.7.2021 and communicated to the Appellant by Speed Post at
the address mentioned in Appeal Memorandum. However, no consent was
received from the Appellant nor any request for adjournment was received. |,
therefore, take up the appeal for decision on merits on the basis of available

records and grounds raised in Appeal Memorandum.

T | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned orders and

submissions made by the Appellant in appeal memoranda. The issues to be
decided in the present appeals are whether,

(i) Sponge Iron and MS Billets manufactured by the Appellant are

eligible for re-credit @75% under Sl. No. 15 of Table Para 2 of

Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended or not ?

(i)  the Appellant is eligible for refund/re-credit of Education Cess
and Secondary & Higher Education Cess under the provisions of
the Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended ?

8. On perusal of the records, | find that the Appellant was availing the
benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001,
as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by
way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates
prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification
No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 prevalent at the relevant time. | find that
the Appellant had opted for availing the facility of re-credit, in terms of para
2C(a) of the said notification. The appellant had filed re-credit applications for
the period from April, 2008 to May, 2010 for re-credit of Central Excise Duty
paid from PLA on clearance of finished goods manufactured by them. The
refund sanctioning authority, after determination, restricted the re-credit
amount as mentioned in column No. 6 of Table reproduced in Para 1 above and
rejected remaining claimed amount as mentioned in column No. 7 of Table ibid

and ordered for its recovery vide the impugned orders on various counts
mentioned in the impugned orders.

8.1 The Appellant has contended that Sponge Iron and MS Billets were
manufactured from Iron Ore in the same factory and hence, they were eligible

-Page No. 6 of 11



\

Appeal No: V2i3T1/RAN2009
V2148 483-4B87/RAJZ010

b,

for re-credit @75% as per Sl. No. 15 of Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated
31.7.2001, as amended but the sanctioning authority erroneously sanctioned
re-credit @75% in the proportion in which Iron Ore was used in the
manufacturing of MS billets. The Appellant further contended that when the
notification clearly stated that the refund shall be admissible @75% when the
product is manufactured from the Iron Ore, allowing proportionate re-credit is
not tenable in law and the impugned orders are liable to be quashed.

9. | find that Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 was amended
vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered the method of calculation of
refund by taking into consideration the duty payable on value addition
undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund
ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer
was eligible for refund of Central Excise duty only at the rates prescribed in the
said notifications. | find that the Appellant had claimed re-credit @75% in
respect of final products manufactured by them in terms of Sl. No. 15 of Table
appearing at Para 2 of said notification, which is reproduced as under:

“2. The duty payable on value addition shall be equivalent to the amount
calculated as a percentage of the total duty payable on the said excisable
goods of the description specified in column (3) of the Table below
(hereinafter referred to as the said Table) and falling within the Chapter of the
said First Schedule as are given in the corresponding entry in column (2) of

the said Table, when manufactured starting from inputs specified in the

corresponding entry in column (5) of the said Table in the same factory. at the

rates specified in the corresponding entry in column (4) of the said Table :

TABLE
S. No.[Chapter of| Description of goods | Rate | Description of
the First inputs for
Schedule manufacture of
goods in column
(3)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (2)
i 29 All goods 29 Any goods
2. 30 All goods 56 Any goods
3. 33 All goods 56 Any goods
4. 34 All goods 38 Any goods
3 78 All goods 34 Any goods
6. 39 All goods 26 Any goods
7. 40 Tyres, tubes and flaps 41 Any goods
8. T2or 73 All goods 39 Any goods, other
than iron ore
4 74 All goods 15 Any goods
/a TETEN 70 All goods 36 Any goods
/ TN\ 85 Electric motors and k) Any goods
\ generators, electric

\

¥ |
¥

-Page No 7 of 11



Appeal Mo VS 1IHAIUUY

V2/148,483-487/RAJI2010
-B-
S. No.[Chapter of | Description of goods Rate | Description of
the First inputs for
Schedule manufacture of
goods in column
(3)
(1) (£) (3) . (4) (3)
|g.+.=:11»::‘1’11“1%l sets and parts
thereof
12, 2 Cement or cement 1 Limestone and
clinker gypsum
13, T7or 35 [Modilied starch/glucose 13 Maze
14. 18 Cocoa butter or powder 73 Cocoa beans
I5. 72or 73 | Iron and steel products 75 [ron pre
16. An Goods other than those 36 Any goods
chapter mentioned above in 5.
Nos. 1 to 15
9. It is pertinent to examine relevant findings recorded by the sanctioning

authority in the impugned orders, which are reproduced as under:

“The Superintendent of Central Excise Range - Gandhidham submitted that

as declared by the claimant declared in Form ER-6 of the respective months,

it is noticed that:

(i) the inputs i.e. iron ore and coal, have been used for manufacture of
Sponge Iron;

(i)  the inputs ie. MS Scrap (purchased from the other
manufacturers/units ) and Sponge Iron (manufactured in their own
factory), have been used for manufacture of MS Billets;

(iti) the inputs ie. MS Plates (purchased from the other

manufacturers/units) have been used for manufacture of TMT/Round

Bars.

The Superintendent of Central Excise Range - Gandhidham submitted that in
view of the facts as discussed above and as declared by the assessee in their
Form ER-6 for the respective months, it has been found that the goods
(Ch.72) manufactured/cleared during the period under consideration, have
been manufactured using the common/mix inputs namely iron ore, coal,
sponge iron, MS scrap (i.e. inputs specified and non specified). Further, the
assessee has produced separate records of production, clearance, duty paid in
respect of finished goods manufactured/cleared using the specified and non
specified inputs respectively and also produced the Certificate issued by the
Chartered Engineer regarding consumption of raw material and goods
manufactured/cleared from sponge iron and other brought out raw
material/scrap i.e. specified and non specified inputs, for the period under
consideration, required as per the clarification dated 15.10.2008 issued by
CBEC. :l:hl::s_. the refund claim is computed @ 75% for the goods produced

T Jr

_," \: -Page No. B of 11



Appeal No: V23T1/RANZ2009
V2/148 483-487/RANZ010

"

from the specified inputs and @ 39% for the goods produced from the non
specified inputs under the category mentioned at Sr. No. 8/15 (as the case
may be) in the table inserted in para 2 of the Notification No. 39/2001-CFE
dated 31.7.2001, as amended, on the basis of records/information produced
by the assessee and clarification issued vide CBEC letter no.101/18/2008-

CX3 dated 15.10.2008 and HQ letter F. No. V/16-83/MP/2005 dated
23.10.2008."

9.1 Considering the above findings as well as table showing detailed
calculation in the impugned orders, | find that the sanctioning authority
determined re-credit amount @75% in respect of Sponge Iron and Billets
manufactured out of specified input i.e. Iron Ore, in terms of Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.6.2008. Further, the sanctioning authority determined re-
credit amount by considering value addition @ 39% in respect of MS Billets
which were manufactured out of non specified input i.e. bought out scrap.
Apparently, scrap is not listed as specified input under Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.6.2008. Hence, the Appellant is not eligible for re-credit
@75% in respect of MS Billets which were manufactured out of non specified
input i.e. bought out Scrap. | also find that the Appellant had provided details
of goods manufactured out of specified input and non specified input duly
certified by the Chartered Engineer, as recorded in the impugned orders.
Considering the facts emerging from records, | hold that the Appellant is not
eligible for re-credit @75% in respect of MS Billets manufactured out of non
specified input. |, therefore, uphold the impugned orders to that extent.

9.2 It is further observed that in Appeal No. 371/2009, period involved is
from April, 2008 to March, 2009. During the period from 1.4.2008 to 9.6.2008,
the rate of value addition was @ 39% in respect of goods falling under Chapter
No. 72 and 73, as provided under Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.3.2008,
which was applicable during the material period. Further, value addition @75%
was introduced only with effect from 10.6.2008 vide Notification No. 33/2008-
CE dated 10.6.2008. Thus, the sanctioning authority has correctly determined
re-credit amount @39% for the period from 1.4.2008 to 9.6.2008. |, therefore,
uphold the impugned order No. 128-139/2009-10 dated 25.8.2009 to that
extent.

10.  As regards the second issue, | find that the refund sanctioning authority
etioned re-credit of Central Excise duty under Notification No. 39/2001-
_fﬁa{éd 31.7:2801, as amended, but had not sanctioned re-credit of Education

-Page No. 9 of 11



Appeal No: VEIT1IRAJZOUY
V21148 483-487/RAJ2010

-10-
Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that exemption
under the said notification was available only to Central Excise Duty and the
said notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher
Education Cess and hence, the appellant was not entitled for re-credit of
Education Cess and S.H.E Cess. On the other hand, the Appellant has pleaded
that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the
Finance Act, 2007, all provisions of Central Excise Act, including those relating
to refund, exemption will also apply to Education Cess and SHE Cess; that this
declaration in the section leaves no room for doubt that Education Cess is a

duty of excise for the purpose of exemption notification.

10.1 | find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and
Higher Education Cess is no longer res integra and stand decided by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn Industries reported at 2019 (370)
ELT 3 (SC), wherein it has been held that,
“40. Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that
exemption was granted under Section 5A of the Act of 1944, concerning
additional duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under
the Act of 1978. It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited
exemption only under the Acts referred to therein. There is no reference to the
Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed, and the Finance Acts of
2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the
ground that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not
have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher
education cess imposed bv the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 in the nature of
the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and
higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would
not mean that exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly
when there is no reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act,
2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to cess was not in
vogue at the relevant time imposed later on vide Section 91 of the Act of 2004
and Section 126 of the Act of 2007, The provisions of Act of 1944 and the
Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the exemption is only
a reference to the source of power to exempt the NCCD, education cess,
secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for
providing exemption under the said source of power. In the absence of a
notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of
education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said to

have been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision of

-Page No. 10 .of 11




Appeal No: V2/3T1/RAJZ009
V21148 483-487/RAJ2010

-11 -
three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has

been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in Rita Textiles
Private Limited (supra). ™

10.2 By respectfully following the above judgement, | hold that the
appellant is not eligible for refund of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher
Education Cess. |, uphold the impugned orders to that extent.

11.  Inview of above, | uphold the impugned orders and reject the appeals.

12.  srftesar grer &= #i 7 adfie 71 Aoz 390 a8F 4 g smar 2 |
12. The appeals filed by the Appellant are disposed off as above.

/ s (ARFILESH KUMAR)
e Commissioner (Appeals)

By R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s Mono Steel (India) Ltd,
Survey No. 374,

Village Dhamadka,

Taluka : Anjar,

District : Kutch.

giafefy .-

1) &% g, 965G UF §47 T UF Feaid IAE 4w, TALd A, AgHLEE H
ATAFTE B

2) AV, AR UA HAT FT UF FAE IAE qoF, THETH ARHGT, TErETT Hi
AFITF FTHATAT 2l

3) WEE® WA, 9% U4 HAT F UA FEA IR O6F, AAL-HHE
U, ATETHTH FT AF9TF FEATET 2

4) TS FIEAI

-Page No. 11 of 11






